

No. 21-4031

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et
al.,

Respondents.

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Michigan House of Representatives
and Michigan Senate in Support of Petitioners'
Emergency Motion for Stay**

KIENBAUM HARDY VIVIANO
PELTON & FORREST, P.L.C.

David Porter (P76785)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
280 N. Old Woodward Ave., Suite 400
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 645-0000
dporter@khvpf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. Mindful of the States’ sovereign interest in regulating public health and safety, Congress carefully restricted OSHA’s authority to issue emergency temporary standards.	6
A. The Vaccination and Testing ETS is not “necessary” to address <i>occupational</i> exposure to COVID-19.....	8
B. OSHA’s exercise of the States’ sovereign police power raises serious constitutional doubts about the necessity of its ETS.....	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	13
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass'n/N. Am. v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984)	8, 10
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	15
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass'n, Inc. v. U. S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	6, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) (O'Connor, J., dissenting).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15, 16, 24
<i>Grocers Dairy Co. v. McIntyre</i> , 138 N.W.2d 767 (Mich. 1966).....	16
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	23
<i>People v. Sell</i> , 17 N.W.2d 193 (Mich. 1945).....	15, 16

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (Roberts, C.J., concurring) 24

Stooksbury v. Ross,
 528 F. App'x 547 (6th Cir. 2013) 9

Taylor Diving & Salvage Co. v. U. S. Dep't of Lab.,
 537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976) 7

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 15

Young v. City of Ann Arbor,
 255 N.W. 579 (Mich. 1934) 15

Statutes, Legislation, and Constitutional Provisions

29 U.S.C. § 651 5

29 U.S.C. § 652 7

29 U.S.C. § 655 1

29 U.S.C. § 667 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 24.235 20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 24.245 20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 408.1014..... 20

2020 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 236 17

2020 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 237 17

2020 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 238 17

2020 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 239 17

2020 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 240 17

2020 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 339 17

2021 Mich. House Bill No. 4667..... 18

2021 Mich. House Bill No. 4791..... 18

2021 Mich. House Bill No. 4792..... 18

Mich. Const. art IV, § 1 1, 15

Mich. Const. art IV, § 51 1, 16, 21, 22

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030..... 9

29 C.F.R. § 1910.132..... 9

29 C.F.R. § 1910.502..... 9

29 C.F.R. § 1952.13 7

29 C.F.R. § 1953.5 3

86 Fed. Reg. 32376 (June 21, 2021) 10

86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 4

Other Authorities

*As Democrats Seethed, White House Struggled to Contain Eviction
Fallout*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2021) 3

*Biden Mandates Vaccines for Workers, Saying, ‘Our Patience Is
Wearing Thin’*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 9, 2021) 3

Bridget Fahey, *Consent Procedures and American Federalism*, 128
Harv. L. Rev. 1561, 1601 (2015) 20

Occ. Safety & Health L. § 3:1 (2021 ed.) 7

John Stender, *An OSHA Perspective and Prospective*, 26 Lab. L.J.
71, 73 (1975) 7
